2009 USATF National Club Cross Country Championships
December 12, 2009
Masterson Station, Lexington, KY

Master Men Team Scores

Men 40+

1 Atlanta Tc A 62 3 8 14 16 21 29 57 59
2 Compex Racing 87 4 7 10 31 35 42 53 60
3 Front Line Rt 100 1 5 13 37 44 47 52 76
4 Dirigo R C. 109 12 15 19 27 36

5 Baltimore/Washtn Rc 148 6 22 32 33 55 58 67

6 GreaterSpringfldHar 166 9 11 38 39 69 102 117

7 FleetFeetBoulderRt 194 2 17 23 73 79 85

8 Club Northwest 232 25 30 48 61 68 74 78

9 Seattle Rc 237 28 40 43 45 81 108
10 Asics Aggie Rc 238 20 34 56 62 66 71 95 105
11 RunRepublicBoulder 286 24 50 65 70 77 84 90 100
12 Second SoleRockyRiv 288 26 41 63 72 86 87
13 Chattanooga Tc 352 49 51 64 82 106
14 Arizona Blaze 398 18 88 92 93 107 116
15 Dc Capitol T&F & Cc 427 46 83 94 101 103 113 114
16 Colonial RoadRunrs 438 54 75 96 104 109 110
17 Bellmore Striders 502 89 91 99 111 112
18 Eastern Buckeye Tc 508 80 97 98 115 118

Men 40+

1. Atlanta Tc A

3 3 M40 Chad Newton, 40, Pisgah Forest, NC 32:18
8 8 M40 Chris Wiley, 40, Atlanta, GA 33:10
14 12 M40 Eric Stabb, 41, Athens, GA 33:38
16 14 M40 Valentin Alvarez, 40, Marietta, GA 33:54
21 19 M40 Kristian Blaich, 43, Decatur, GA 34:11
29 26 M40 Matthew Whitis, 41, Columbia, SC 34:32
57 44 M40 Ken Wempe, 41, Rome, GA 35:33
59 45 M40 Michael Strickland, 43, Marietta, GA 35:46

Total Places = 62

2. Compex Racing

4 1 M45 Peter Magill, 48, South Pasadena, CA 32:26
7 7 M40 Gray Mavhera, 40, Moreno Valley, CA 33:00
10 2 M45 Danny Martinez, 47, Alhambra, CA 33:16
31 7 M45 Andy DiConti, 47, San Gabriel, CA 34:36
35 8 M45 Ken Ernst, 48, Mission Viejo, CA 34:40
42 11 M45 Dan Arsenault, 47, Santa Ana, CA 35:02
53 41 M40 Michael Buckhoff, 43, Hesperia, CA 35:16
60 18 M45 Jeff Ambos, 48, Riverside, CA 35:52

Total Places = 87

3. Front Line Rt

1 1 M40 Tracy Lokken, 44, Marquette, MI 32:10
5 4 M40 Paul Aufdemberge, 44, Redford, MI 32:29
13 4 M45 Mike Scannell, 47, Grand Blanc, MI 33:32
37 9 M45 Eric Stuber, 46, Lansing, MI 34:48
44 36 M40 Steve Menovcik, 41, Grand Ledge, MI 35:03
47 12 M45 Ron Zywicki, 48, Traverse City, MI 35:06
52 15 M45 Dave Bussard, 49, Elkhart, IN 35:16
76 52 M40 Thomas Preiss, 40, South Lyon, MI 36:45

Total Places = 100

4. Dirigo R C.

12 3 M45 Michael Payson, 46, Falmouth, ME 33:28
15 13 M40 Byrne Decker, 42, Yarmouth, ME 33:46
19 17 M40 Mark Goettel, 42, Cumberland, ME 33:57
27 24 M40 Dan Franek, 44, South Portland, ME 34:29
36 30 M40 Keelyn Wu, 42, Freeport, ME 34:42

Total Places = 109

5. Baltimore/Washtn Rc
6 5 M40 Raymond Pugsley, 40, Potomac Falls, VA 32:32
22 20 M40 Steve Kartalia, 44, Westminster, MD 34:12
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Peter Keating, 43, Columbia, MD
Andres Wright, 42, Frederick, MD
Mark Gilmore, 41, Columbia, MD
Chris Chattin, 45, Columbia, MD
David Berardi, 49, Baltimore, MD
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6. GreaterSpringfldHar
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Kent Lemme, 43, Williamstown, MA
Michael Nahom, 42, New Milford, CT
Ron Lombardi, 45, Brimfield, MA
Francis Burdett, 44, Worcester, MA
Robert Landry, 41, Ludlow, MA
Brent Coon, 44, Fairfax, VT

Peter Stasz, 62, Holyoke, MA
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7. FleetFeetBoulderRt
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Simon Gutierrez, 43, Alamosa, CO
James Johnson, 41, Boulder, CO
Andrew Ames, 46, Boulder, CO
Richard Dissly, 44, Boulder, CO
Marc Bromberg, 41, Boulder, CO
George Zack, 40, Broomfield, CO
194

8. Club Northwest

25
30
48
61
68
74
78

22

6
13
19
24
25
54

M40
M45
M45
M45
M45
M45
M40

Total Places =

9. Seattle
28 25
40 33
43 35
45 37
81 57
108 51

Rc

M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M50

Total Places =

10. Asics Aggie

20
34
56
62
66
71
95
105

18
29
16

6
47
49
65
47

M40
M40
M45
M50
M40
M40
M40
M50

Total Places =

Michael Lynes, 43, Tacoma, WA

Tony Young, 47, Redmond, WA

John O'Hearn, 47, Redmond, WA

Bob Brennand, 48, Olympia, WA

Paul Abdalla, 48, Duvall, WA

David White-Espin, 48, Seattle, WA
Carl Winter, 43, Seattle, WA

232

Ben Sauvage, 40, Seattle, WA
Michael Bailey, 40, Seattle, WA
Glen Weissman, 40, Bellevue, WA
Blair Cossey, 44, Seattle, WA
Quoc Tran, 40, Lynnwood, WA

Win Van Pelt, 52, Renton, WA
237

Rc

Chris Schille, 43, Cupertino, CA
Michael Livingston, 44, Folsom, CA
Daniel Feder, 46, Woodside, CA
Rudy Munoz, 51, Fresno, CA

Jeff Hongo, 44, Campbell, CA
Robert Grove, 42, Folsom, CA

Roger Dix, 42, Sacramento, CA
Kevin Searls, 51, Martinez, CA
238

11. RunRepublicBoulder
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12. Second
26 23
41 34
63 20
72 50
86 28
87 29

Darren De Reuck, 44, Boulder, CO
Erik Werner, 40, Boulder, CO
Peter Hopkins, 46, Boulder, CO
Daniel Greer, 50, Boulder, CO
Vince Calvo, 43, Erie, CO

Jerome Henry, 42, Greeley, CO
Rick Bruess, 50, Boulder, CO
James Maynard, 45, Boulder, CO
286

SoleRockyRiv

M40 John Hopple, 41, Canton, OH

M40 Michael Iacofano, 41, Medina, OH
M45 Steven Stahl, 45, Bay Village, OH
M40 Damon Blackford, 44, Akron, OH
M45 Ben Szporluk, 45, Cleveland, OH
M45 James Chaney, 46, Fairlawn, OH

Total Places =

288

13. Chattanooga Tc
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Timothy Ensign, 47, Chattanooga, TN
Joe Sneed, 42, Soddy-Daisy, TN
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64 21 M45 Joseph Johnson, 48, Chattanooga, TN
82 58 M40 Barry Lucas, 43, Maryville, TN
106 36 M45 Michael Berry, 46, Signal Mountain, TN
Total Places = 352
14. Arizona Blaze
18 16 M40 John Reich, 40, Scottsdale, AZ
88 30 M45 Jim Prescott, 46, Glendale, AZ
92 31 M45 Todd Barnes, 46, Glendale, AZ
93 32 M50 Robert Schafer, 51, Scottsdale, AZ
107 71 M40 Baron Smith, 42, Fountain Hills, AZ
116 42 M45 Chris Franks, 48, Glendale, AZ
Total Places = 398
15. Dc Capitol T&F & Cc
46 38 M40 Sebastian Villalva, 43, Washington, DC
83 59 M40 Rodney Timpson, 44, Abingdon, MD
94 36 M50 Mac Allen, 52, Austin, TX
101 35 M45 Thomas Stewart, 48, Baltimore,
103 44 M50 Dennis Coleman, 51, Gaithersburg, MD
113 64 M50 Mark Baugh, 50, Glen Dale, MD
114 67 M50 Tommy Rueckert, 52, Falls Church, VA
Total Places = 427
16. Colonial RoadRunrs
54 42 M40 Kevin White, 42, Virginia Beach, VA
75 14 M50 Stephen Chantry, 54, Williamsburg, VA
96 66 M40 Gregory Dawson, 44, Williamsburg, VA
104 70 M40 Brian Cox, 44, Williamsburg, VA
109 52 M50 Robert Whitaker, 51, Owens X Rds, AL
110 18 M55 James Thornton, 55, Seaford, VA

Total Places = 438

17. Bellmore Striders
89 63 M40 Brian Cloherty, 40, Roslyn Heights,
91 64 M40 Robis Degirmenci, 40, Syosset, NY
99 39 M50 Chris Daily, 50, Farmingdale, NY
111 73 M40 Raul Lazo, 42, Bethpage, NY
112 62 M50 Alex Cuozzo, 51, Bellmore, NY
Total Places = 502
18. Eastern Buckeye Tc
80 27 M45 Herbert Cratty, 45, Poland, OH
97 67 M40 Curt Bachus, 44, Akron, OH
98 33 M45 Tom Grantonic, 48, Youngstown,
115 40 M45 Phillip Pillin, 47, Poland, OH
118 77 M50 Richard Oldrieve, 50, Bowling Green,
Total Places = 508
Men 50+
1 Green Mountain Ac 75 2 12 16 19
2 Club Northwest 76 4 5 6 27
3 Greater Lowell Rr 79 1 3 14 21
4 RunninSpotEarthDrum 113 9 13 22 31
5 Foot of the Rockies 118 7 24 28 29
6 Athletic Annex Rc 141 8 17 33 37
7 Chattanooga Tc 168 10 25 39 45
8 Atlanta Track Club 191 15 18 20 66
9 Derby City Ac 215 23 35 41 55
10 Front Line Rt 230 11 48 52 56
11 Ohio Valley Mudders 315 42 53 58 79
12 CapitalCityStriders 331 57 59 69 71
13 Mid-Michigan Tc 349 36 74 76 81
14* Playmakers Racing 392 65 77 80 84
15* Bluegrass Runners 392 47 78 87 89
Men 50+-59
1. Green Mountain Ac
2 3 M50 Norm Larson, 53, Burlington, VT
12 13 M50 Tony Bates, 50, Salsbury, VT
16 18 M50 James Miller, 51, Essex Junction, VT
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Jack Pilla, 51, Charlotte, VT

Kevin McMahon, 55, Essex Junction, VT
Keith Woodward, 58, Stowe, VT

Charles White, 60, Burlington, VT

Ted McKnight, 65, Jericho, VT
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2. Club Northwest
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3. Greater
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Michael Smith, 51, Rentonw, WA

David Cannon, 53, Seattle, WA

Rick Becker, 55, Selah, WA

Frederick Motteler, 53, Woodinville, WA
Robinson Howell, 50, Mercer Island, WA
Jerry Zyskowski, 56, Seattle, WA

76

Lowell Rr

M50 Mark Reeder, 50, Brighton, MA

M55 John Barbour, 55, Gloucester, MA
M50 Peter LaGoy, 50, Hopkinton, MA

M50 David Oliver, 53, Westborough, MA
M60 William Dixon, 62, Brattleboro, VT
M50 Andre Chandonnet, 53, Lowell, MA
M50 James Stronach, 52, Lowell, MA

Total Places =

79

4. RunninSpotEarthDrum
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60 17 M55
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5. Foot of the
7 7 M50
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30 28 M50

32 7 M55

54 15 M55

Total Places =

Mark Tensing, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Eugene Rutz, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Daniel Bird, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Pete Beckman, 53, Cincinnati, OH
Bill Valenzano, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Thomas Eckel, 56, Milford, OH

113

Rockies
Steve Gallegos, 54, Golden, CO
John Victoria, 55, Loveland, CO
Charles Gray, 55, Pueblo, CO
Jeffery Barros, 52, Thorton, CO
Kyle Hubbart, 53, Broomfield, CO
Chuck Smead, 58, Mosca, CO
Heath Hibbard, 56, Montrose, CO
118

6. Athletic Annex Rc
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8. Atlanta

15
18
20
66
72

17
20
22
21
25

Thomas Dever, 52, Terre Haute, IN
Donald Baker, 52, Carmel, IN

Thom Burleson, 57, Indianapolis, IN
Gary Romesser, 59, Indianapolis, IN
John Stille, 50, Indianapolis, IN
Douglas Balogh, 57, Carmel, IN

Byron Batteiger, 57, Bargersville, IN
George Purdy, 54, Morgantown, IN
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Tc

William Enicks, 50, Signal Mountain, TN
Chad Varga, 51, Hixson, TN

Eric Clarke, 52, Chattanooga, TN

Greg Johnson, 51, Knoxville, TN
William Warner, 56, Ringgold, GA

168

Track Club

M50 Robert Whetten, 50, Canton, GA
M50 Ken Youngers, 53, Decatur, GA
M50 Phil Richey, 52, Grayson, GA
M55 Kevin Kelly, 58, Waleska, GA
M55 Vasan Neovakul, 59, Atlanta, GA

Total Places =

191

9. Derby City Ac
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Barry Ross, 55, Battletown, KY
Stan Clark, 54, Pewee Valley. Ky
Kevin Finnegan, 52, Fort Knox, KY
Jerry Orange, 56, Louisville, KY
Larry LeGrand, 56, Louisville, KY
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10. Front Line Rt
11 12 M50 Jc Collins, 53, Livonia, MI
48 48 M50 Michael Wendorf, 51, Ann Arbor, MI
52 49 M50 Hugh Kuchta, 52, Kalamazoo, MI
56 54 M50 Michael Cudlip, 52, Ft. Gratiot, MI
63 60 M50 Craig North, 53, Ann Arbor, MI
68 65 M50 Ron Buchanan, 51, Royal Oak, MI

Total Places = 230

11. Ohio Valley Mudders

42 41 M50 Ron Hamric, 52, Bruceton Mills, WV
53 50 M50 Ed Frohnapfel, 54, Morgantown, WV
58 57 M50 Joe Ellis, 53, Martins Ferry, OH
79 71 M50 John Holliday, 51, New Martinsville,
83 73 M50 Dale Landefeld, 54, Barnesville, OH
Total Places = 315
12. CapitalCityStriders
57 56 M50 Walter Jones, 54, Hurricane, WV
59 58 M50 Michael Bailey, 51, Cross Lanes, WV
69 22 M55 Gary Smith, 56, Hurricane, WV
71 24 M55 Richard Workman, 58, Cross Lanes, WV
75 68 M50 Randy Wright, 51, Hurricane, WV
Total Places = 331
13. Mid-Michigan Tc
36 35 M50 James Thomson, 50, East Lansing, MI
74 21 M60 James Carter, 61, Okemos, MI
76 69 M50 Jon Killips, 50, Dimondale, MI
81 29 M55 Steve Miller, 58, Eaton Rapids, MI
82 30 M55 John Coleman, 58, Lansing, MI
85 8 M65 James Hicks, 67, Mason, MI
Total Places = 349
14*. Playmakers Racing
65 61 M50 Chuck Block, 53, Lansing, MI
77 27 M55 Gerald Crane, 57, Haslett, MI
80 28 M55 Thomas Saxton, 57, Holt, MI
84 74 M50 Douglas Hansel, 52, Lansing, MI
86 31 M55 Randy Bates, 57, Ada, MI
88 75 M50 David Hanson, 50, Mason, MI
90 76 M50 Patrick Murray, 52, Lansing, MI
Total Places = 392
15*. Bluegrass Runners
47 46 M50 Valdis Zeps, 50, Lexington, KY
78 70 M50 Tim Bailey, 52, Owingsville, KY
87 32 M55 Michael Lesshafft, 59, Lexington, KY
89 28 M60 Ralph Mullins, 60, Lexington, KY
91 33 M55 Thomas Hackney, 55, Lexington, KY
Total Places = 392
Men 60+
1 Raritan Valley Rr 20 4 7 9 10
2 Front Line Rt 23 3 8 12 15
3 Boulder RoadRunners 29 5 11 13 18
4* San Diego TrackClub 39 6 14 19 21
5% Atlanta Tc A 39 2 17 20 23
6 The Finger Lakes Rc 47 1 22 24
Men 60+
1. Raritan Valley Rr

4 4 M60 Roger Price, 60, Randolph, NJ
7 7 M60 Amby Burfoot, 63, Emmaus, PA
9 9 M60 Terry Delph, 64, Coopersburg, PA
10 10 M60 Carl Weaver, 60, Morris Plains, NJ
16 18 M60 Douglas Brown, 64, East Brunswick, NJ
Total Places = 20
2. Front Line Rt
3 1 M65 Doug Goodhue, 67, Milford, MI
8 8 M60 Lloyd Hansen, 61, Bloomfield Hills,
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12 13 M60 Dave Minier, 60, Wyoming, MI

15 2 M65 Wally Herrala, 65, Ann Arbor, MI
Total Places = 23
3. Boulder RoadRunners

5 5 M60 Dave Dooley, 62, Erie, CO

11 11 M60 John Roeske, 61, Loveland, CO

13 15 M60 Bob Cooper, 61, Thornton, CO

18 3 M65 Tom LeMire, 66, Boulder, CO

27 27 M60 Richard Castro, 62, Boulder, CO

Total Places =

29

4*. San Diego TrackClub

6
14
19
21
26

6 M60
16 M60
20 M60

5 M65

7 M65

Total Places =

5*. Atlanta Tc

Ronald Wells, 63, Alpine, CA

Jan Kafka, 62, San Diego, CA

Dennis Kasischke, 63, San Diego, CA
James Callaway, 67, Coronado, CA
Hal Goforth, 65, El1 Cajon, CA

39

2 3 M60 Jerry Learned, 61, Gainesville, GA
17 19 M60 Robert Sievert, 61, Gainesville, GA
20 22 M60 Larry Lioy, 60, Atlanta, GA
23 24 M60 Sam Benedict, 62, Atlanta, GA
25 6 M65 Charlie Patterson, 67, Buford, GA
Total Places = 39
6. The Finger Lakes Rc
1 2 M60 Richard Hoebeke, 60, Trumansburg, NY
22 23 M60 James Miner, 61, Dryden, NY
24 25 M60 David Keifer, 63, Dryden, NY
Total Places = 47
Men 70+
1 Snohomish TrackClub 6 1 2 3
Men 70+
1. Snohomish TrackClub
1 1 M75 Bill Iffrig, 75, Everett, WA
2 2 M75 Ben Grevstad, 75, Lake Forest Park, WA
3 3 M75 Melvin Preedy, 76, Ravensdale, WA

Total Places =
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James Johnson, 41, Boulder, CO
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Steve Kartalia, 44, Westminster, MD
Darren De Reuck, 44, Boulder, CO
Michael Lynes, 43, Tacoma, WA

John Hopple, 41, Canton, OH

Dan Franek, 44, South Portland, ME
Ben Sauvage, 40, Seattle, WA
Matthew Whitis, 41, Columbia, SC
Peter Keating, 43, Columbia, MD
Andres Wright, 42, Frederick, MD
Michael Livingston, 44, Folsom, CA
Paul Deaton, 40, Mount Berry, GA
Keelyn Wu, 42, Freeport, ME

Armando Oliveira, 42, New York, NY
Francis Burdett, 44, Worcester, MA
Michael Bailey, 40, Seattle, WA
Michael Iacofano, 41, Medina, OH
Glen Weissman, 40, Bellevue, WA
Steve Menovcik, 41, Grand Ledge, MI
Blair Cossey, 44, Seattle, WA
Sebastian Villalva, 43, Washington, DC
Erik Werner, 40, Boulder, CO

Joe Sneed, 42, Soddy-Daisy, TN
Michael Buckhoff, 43, Hesperia, CA
Kevin White, 42, Virginia Beach, VA
Mark Gilmore, 41, Columbia, MD

Ken Wempe, 41, Rome, GA

John Moss, 40, Los Angeles, CA
Michael Strickland, 43, Marietta, GA

David Schumacher, 41, Huntington Beach, CA

Mitch Figas, 42, Washington, MO

Sid Sullivan, 43, Boise, ID

Rob Chenoweth, 41, Chicago, IL

Jeff Hongo, 44, Campbell, CA

Robert Landry, 41, Ludlow, MA
Robert Grove, 42, Folsom, CA

Damon Blackford, 44, Akron, OH
Richard Dissly, 44, Boulder, CO
Thomas Preiss, 40, South Lyon, MI
Vince Calvo, 43, Erie, CO

Carl Winter, 43, Seattle, WA

Dan Schramm, 44, Martinsville, IN
Marc Bromberg, 41, Boulder, CO
David Buysse, 41, Carmel, IN

Quoc Tran, 40, Lynnwood, WA

Barry Lucas, 43, Maryville, TN
Rodney Timpson, 44, Abingdon, MD
Jerome Henry, 42, Greeley, CO
George Zack, 40, Broomfield, CO
Bill Newsham, 44, Brookline, NH
Brian Cloherty, 40, Roslyn Heights, NY
Robis Degirmenci, 40, Syosset, NY
Greg Wilmer, 41, Pickerington, OH
Roger Dix, 42, Sacramento, CA
Gregory Dawson, 44, Williamsburg, VA
Curt Bachus, 44, Akron, OH

Andrew Biancheri, 41, Westborough, MA
Brent Coon, 44, Fairfax, VT

Brian Cox, 44, Williamsburg, VA
Baron Smith, 42, Fountain Hills, AZ
Paul Johnston, 42, Chicago, IL
Delbert Marriott, 40, Sikeston, MO
Raul Lazo, 42, Bethpage, NY

Robert Krile, 43, Westerville, OH
Khalid Mulazim, 43, Cleveland, OH

Peter Magill, 48, South Pasadena, CA
Danny Martinez, 47, Alhambra, CA
Michael Payson, 46, Falmouth, ME
Mike Scannell, 47, Grand Blanc, MI
Andrew Ames, 46, Boulder, CO

Tony Young, 47, Redmond, WA

Andy DiConti, 47, San Gabriel, CA
Ken Ernst, 48, Mission Viejo, CA
Eric Stuber, 46, Lansing, MI

Ron Lombardi, 45, Brimfield, MA
Dan Arsenault, 47, Santa Ana, CA
Ron Zywicki, 48, Traverse City, MI
John O'Hearn, 47, Redmond, WA

32

33
33

34
34
34
34

126
33:
128
:32
34:
:35
:36
:40
148
34:
35:
35:
35:

16

13

52
02
06
06

Baltimore/Washtn Rcm4
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Club Northwest M4
Second SoleRockyRivM4
Dirigo R C. M4
Seattle Rc M4

Atlanta Tc A M4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcm4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcmé
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Atlanta Tc B M4
Dirigo R C. M4
Central Park Tc
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Seattle Rc M4

Second SoleRockyRivM4
Seattle Rc M4

Front Line Rt M4
Seattle Rc M4

Dc Capitol T&F & Ccmé
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Chattanooga Tc M4
Compex Racing M4
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcmé
Atlanta Tc A M4
*Compex Racing M4
Atlanta Tc A M4
*Compex Racing M4

Big River RunningCoM4

Fleet Feet/Nike Rt
Asics Aggie Rc M4
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Second SoleRockyRivM4
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Front Line Rt M4
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Club Northwest M4

FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Igloi Track Club
Seattle Rc M4
Chattanooga Tc M4

Dc Capitol T&F & Ccmé
RunRepublicBoulder M4
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Greater Boston Tc
Bellmore Striders M4
Bellmore Striders M4
Columbus Running CoM4
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4
Greater Lowell Rr
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
Arizona Blaze M4
Fleet Feet/Nike Rt
Split Master TimingM4
Bellmore Striders M4
Columbus Running CoM4

Compex Racing M4
Compex Racing M4
Dirigo R C. M4

Front Line Rt M4
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Club Northwest M4
Compex Racing M4
Compex Racing M4
Front Line Rt M4
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Compex Racing M4
Front Line Rt M4

Club Northwest M4



59
62
67
70
71
74
77
79
83
85
86
88
89
99
103
115
131
135
138
139
145
157
162
167
171
186
202
219
226
231
236
239
265
268

142
147
148
150
152
153
156
159
161l
163
165
166
169

Timothy Ensign, 47, Chattanooga, TN
Dave Bussard, 49, Elkhart, IN
Daniel Feder, 46, Woodside, CA
Chris Chattin, 45, Columbia, MD
David Matherne, 45, Cartersvile, GA
J Pepper, 46, Stockbridge, MI

Jeff Ambos, 48, Riverside, CA

Bob Brennand, 48, Olympia, WA
Steven Stahl, 45, Bay Village, OH
Joseph Johnson, 48, Chattanooga, TN
Peter Hopkins, 46, Boulder, CO
David Berardi, 49, Baltimore, MD
Paul Abdalla, 48, Duvall, WA

David White-Espin, 48, Seattle, WA
Bryan Hacker, 46, Cool, CA

Herbert Cratty, 45, Poland, OH

Ben Szporluk, 45, Cleveland, OH
William Shires, 45, Charlotte, NC
James Chaney, 46, Fairlawn, OH

Jim Prescott, 46, Glendale, AZ
Todd Barnes, 46, Glendale, AZ

Jeff Sowards, 46, Marysville, WA
Tom Grantonic, 48, Youngstown, OH
James Maynard, 45, Boulder, CO
Thomas Stewart, 48, Baltimore, MD
Michael Berry, 46, Signal Mountain,
Jim Bitsko, 49, Doraville, GA
Allen Duncan, 46, Ann Arbor, MI
Matt Marshall, 45, Groveport, OH
Keith O'Brien, 45, Chelmsford, MA
Roberts French, 47, Dexter, MI
Phillip Pillin, 47, Poland, OH
Phil Bush, 49, Lakewood, IL

Chris Franks, 48, Glendale, AZ

Joe Sheeran, 52, Ellensburg, WA
Mark Reeder, 50, Brighton, MA
Norm Larson, 53, Burlington, VT
Michael Smith, 51, Rentonw, WA
David Cannon, 53, Seattle, WA
Rudy Munoz, 51, Fresno, CA

Steve Gallegos, 54, Golden, CO
Thomas Dever, 52, Terre Haute, IN
Mark Tensing, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Daniel Greer, 50, Boulder, CO
William Enicks, 50, Signal Mountain,
Jc Collins, 53, Livonia, MI

Tony Bates, 50, Salsbury, VT

Stephen Chantry, 54, Williamsburg, VA

Eugene Rutz, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Peter LaGoy, 50, Hopkinton, MA
Robert Whetten, 50, Canton, GA
James Miller, 51, Essex Junction, VT
Donald Baker, 52, Carmel, IN

Ken Youngers, 53, Decatur, GA

Jack Pilla, 51, Charlotte, VT

Phil Richey, 52, Grayson, GA

David Oliver, 53, Westborough, MA
Daniel Bird, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Chad Varga, 51, Hixson, TN
Frederick Motteler, 53, Woodinville,
Jeffery Barros, 52, Thorton, CO
Kyle Hubbart, 53, Broomfield, CO
Ted Kennedy, 53, Boulder, CO

Pete Beckman, 53, Cincinnati, OH
Rick Bruess, 50, Boulder, CO

Robert Schafer, 51, Scottsdale, AZ

Robinson Howell, 50, Mercer Island, WA

Stan Clark, 54, Pewee Valley. Ky
James Thomson, 50, East Lansing, MI
Mac Allen, 52, Austin, TX

Jeffrey Shields, 51, Columbus, OH
Bill Valenzano, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Eric Clarke, 52, Chattanooga, TN
Chris Daily, 50, Farmingdale, NY
Kevin Finnegan, 52, Fort Knox, KY
Ron Hamric, 52, Bruceton Mills, WV
Andre Chandonnet, 53, Lowell, MA

:45
:55
:58
:20
: 34
:58
:01
;16
:21
:23
:29
:36

:42
146
:47
:54
:57
:03
:06
:09
:10
:19
122
:29
134
145
146
:47
:50
:03
:19
:20
122
126
128
134
:51
:01
:03
:06
:09
:14

Chattanooga Tc M4
Front Line Rt M4
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcm4
Atlanta Tc B M4

Compex Racing M4

Club Northwest M4
Second SoleRockyRivM4
Chattanooga Tc M4
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcm4
Club Northwest M4
Club Northwest M4
River City Rebels
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4
Second SoleRockyRivM4

Second SoleRockyRivM4
Arizona Blaze M4
Arizona Blaze M4
Eastside Runners
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Dc Capitol T&F & Ccm4
Chattanooga Tc M4
Atlanta Tc B M4
Tortoise and Hare Ac
Columbus Running CoM4
Greater Lowell Rr
Tortoise and Hare Ac
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4
Health Bridge Rr
Arizona Blaze M4

Eastside Runners
Greater Lowell Rr M5
Green Mountain Ac M5
Club Northwest M5
Club Northwest M5
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Foot of the RockiesM5
Athletic Annex Rc M5
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Chattanooga Tc M5
Front Line Rt M5
Green Mountain Ac M5
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
Greater Lowell Rr M5
Atlanta Track Club M5
Green Mountain Ac M5
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Atlanta Track Club M5
Green Mountain Ac M5
Atlanta Track Club M5
Greater Lowell Rr M5
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
Chattanooga Tc M5
Club Northwest M5
Foot of the RockiesM5
Foot of the RockiesM5
RunRepublicBoulder
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Arizona Blaze M4

Club Northwest M5
Derby City Ac M5
Mid-Michigan Tc M5

Dc Capitol T&F & Ccmé

RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
Chattanooga Tc M5
Bellmore Striders M4
Derby City Ac M5

Ohio Valley MuddersM5
Greater Lowell Rr M5



174
175
177
178
179
180
184
185
194
195
196
199
200
203
204
206
209
217
221
225
227
229
230
237
238
252
256
261
262
266
267
269
2717
280
281
286
288
293

44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

Men 55 - 59

57

76
123
124
128
130
141
144
146
151
155
172
181
182
183
192
197
210
211
213
220
224
235
240
243
246
250
258
259
273
274
275
284
285
289

Men 60
164
170

1

O ~J oUW

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

64
1
2

Greg Johnson, 51, Knoxville, TN
Dennis Coleman, 51, Gaithersburg, MD
John Stille, 50, Indianapolis, IN
Valdis Zeps, 50, Lexington, KY
Kevin Searls, 51, Martinez, CA
Michael Wendorf, 51, Ann Arbor, MI
Hugh Kuchta, 52, Kalamazoo, MI

Ed Frohnapfel, 54, Morgantown, WV
Win Van Pelt, 52, Renton, WA

Robert Whitaker, 51, Owens X Rds, AL
Fred Beavers, 52, Longmont, CO
Michael Cudlip, 52, Ft. Gratiot, MI
William Whitfield, 51, Crystal Lake,
Walter Jones, 54, Hurricane, WV

Joe Ellis, 53, Martins Ferry, OH
Michael Bailey, 51, Cross Lanes, WV
Robert Kessler, 54, Highlands Ranch,
Craig North, 53, Ann Arbor, MI
Chuck Block, 53, Lansing, MI

Alex Cuozzo, 51, Bellmore, NY
George Purdy, 54, Morgantown, IN
Mark Baugh, 50, Glen Dale, MD

Ron Buchanan, 51, Royal Oak, MI
James Stronach, 52, Lowell, MA
Tommy Rueckert, 52, Falls Church, VA
Randy Wright, 51, Hurricane, WV

Jon Killips, 50, Dimondale, MI

Tim Bailey, 52, Owingsville, KY
John Holliday, 51, New Martinsville,
Andy Hannis, 50, Sacramento, CA
Michael Brummer, 54, Shumway, IL
Hao-Ming Siu, 54, Louisville, KY
Dale Landefeld, 54, Barnesville, OH
Douglas Hansel, 52, Lansing, MI

Al Kresslein, 52, Lexington, KY
David Hanson, 50, Mason, MI

Patrick Murray, 52, Lansing, MI
Richard Oldrieve, 50, Bowling Green,

John Barbour, 55,
Rick Becker, 55, Selah, WA

Barry Ross, 55, Battletown, KY

John Victoria, 55, Loveland, CO

Kevin McMahon, 55, Essex Junction, VT
Charles Gray, 55, Pueblo, CO

Chuck Smead, 58, Mosca, CO

Jim Howard, 55, Applegate, CA

Thom Burleson, 57, Indianapolis, IN
Thomas Wheeler, 57, Santa Monica, CA
Gary Romesser, 59, Indianapolis, IN
Keith Woodward, 58, Stowe, VT
William Warner, 56, Ringgold, GA
Douglas Balogh, 57, Carmel, IN

Jerry Zyskowski, 56, Seattle, WA
Heath Hibbard, 56, Montrose, CO

Jerry Orange, 56, Louisville, KY
Thomas Eckel, 56, Milford, OH

James Thornton, 55, Seaford, VA
Larry LeGrand, 56, Louisville, KY
Byron Batteiger, 57, Bargersville, IN
Kevin Kelly, 58, Waleska, GA

Gary Smith, 56, Hurricane, WV
William Waters, 59, Bothell, WA
Richard Workman, 58, Cross Lanes, WV
Vasan Neovakul, 59, Atlanta, GA

Glenn Stewart, 59, N Chelmsford, MA
Anthony Muhlnickel, 56, North Syracus
Gerald Crane, 57, Haslett, MI

Thomas Saxton, 57, Holt, MI

Steve Miller, 58, Eaton Rapids, MI
John Coleman, 58, Lansing, MI

Randy Bates, 57, Ada, MI

Michael Lesshafft, 59, Lexington, KY
Thomas Hackney, 55, Lexington, KY

Gloucester, MA

William Dixon, 62, Brattleboro, VT
Richard Hoebeke, 60, Trumansburg, NY

IL

CcO

wv

OH

ey

35:
35:
37:
37:
37:
37:
37:
38:

38:
38:
39:
39:
39:
39:
40:
40:
41:
41:
41:
42:
42
43:
44:
44:
45:
45:
46:
46:
48:
48:
49:
51:
52:
57:

39:
39:

: 30
:33

: 38
:42
:45
:05
:06
:33
:34
:35

:41
:51
:55
:01
:13
:56
128
:51
: 04
:12
:17
:47
:50
:31
:52
:29
:35
148
149
:07
138
:07
:11
:29
:47
:14

04
18

Chattanooga Tc M5

Dc Capitol T&F & Ccmé
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Bluegrass Runners M5
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Front Line Rt M5
Front Line Rt M5

Ohio Valley MuddersM5
Seattle Rc M4
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
RunRepublicBoulder
Front Line Rt M5
Health Bridge Rr
CapitalCityStridersM5
Ohio Valley MuddersM5
CapitalCityStridersM5
Team Runners High
Front Line Rt M5
Playmakers Racing M5
Bellmore Striders M4
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Dc Capitol T&F & Ccm4
Front Line Rt M5
Greater Lowell Rr M5
Dc Capitol T&F & Ccm4
CapitalCityStridersM5
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
Bluegrass Runners M5
Ohio Valley MuddersM5
River City Rebels

Ohio Valley MuddersM5
Playmakers Racing M5

Playmakers Racing M5
Playmakers Racing M5
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4

Greater Lowell Rr M5
Club Northwest M5
Derby City Ac M5

Foot of the RockiesM5
Green Mountain Ac M5
Foot of the RockiesM5
Foot of the RockiesM5
Tamalpa Runners Inc
Athletic Annex Rc M5

Athletic Annex Rc M5
Green Mountain Ac M5
Chattanooga Tc M5
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Club Northwest M5
Foot of the RockiesM5
Derby City Ac M5
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
Derby City Ac M5
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Atlanta Track Club M5
CapitalCityStridersM5
Eastside Runners
CapitalCityStridersM5
Atlanta Track Club M5
*Greater Lowell Rrmb
Syracuse Track Club
Playmakers Racing M5
Playmakers Racing M5
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
Playmakers Racing M5
Bluegrass Runners M5
Bluegrass Runners M5

Greater Lowell Rr M5
The Finger Lakes Rcm6



187
191
193
201
205
207
208
212
215
216
218
222
223
228
232
233
242
244
245
249
251
253
255
257
263
264
272
276
287
291
292

Men 65
188
241
247
248
254
270
271
283

Men 70
260

0w ~J oy U W

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

69
1

O ~J o U W

74
1

Men 75 - 79

279
282
290

1
2
3

Jerry Learned,
Roger Price,
Dave Dooley,
Ronald Wells,
Amby Burfoot,
Lloyd Hansen,
Terry Delph,
Carl Weaver,
John Roeske,
Charles White,
Dave Minier,
David Peterson,
Tom Derderian,
Bob Cooper,
Jan Kafka,
Bruce Kritzler,
Alan Neil,
Douglas Brown,
Robert Sievert,
Dennis Kasischke,
James Carter,
Larry Lioy,
James Miner,
Sam Benedict,
David Keifer,
Phil Lockett,
Patrick Dwyer,
Richard Castro,
Ralph Mullins,
Richard Valent,
Peter Stasz,

Doug Goodhue,
Wally Herrala,
Tom LeMire,
Ted McKnight,
James Callaway,
Charlie Patterson,
Hal Goforth,
James Hicks,

Thom Weddle,

Bill Iffrig,
Ben Grevstad,
Melvin Preedy,

61, Gainesville, GA
60, Randolph, NJ
62, Erie, CO

63, Alpine, CA

63, Emmaus, PA

61, Bloomfield Hills,
64, Coopersburg, PA
60, Morris Plains,
61, Loveland, CO
60, Burlington,
60, Wyoming, MI
61, Franklin,
60, Winthrop,
Thornton, CO
San Diego, CA
61, SaInt Simons Isla,
Marengo, IL

64, East Brunswick, NJ
61, Gainesville, GA
63, San Diego, CA
61, Okemos, MI
60, Atlanta, GA

61, Dryden, NY
62, Atlanta, GA
63, Dryden, NY
61, Fairfield, KY
63, Seattle, WA

62, Boulder, CO
60, Lexington, KY
64, Boulder, CO
Holyoke,

MI
NJ
VT

TN
MA

61,
62,
GA
61,

62,

67, Milford, MI
65, Ann Arbor,
66, Boulder, CO
65, Jericho, VT
67, Coronado, CA
67, Buford, GA
El Cajon, CA
Mason, MI

MI

65,
67,

71, Minneapolis, MN

75,
75,
76,

Everett, WA
Lake Forest Park, WA
Ravensdale, WA

Master Men Overall

W ~Joy U b WM
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M40
M40
M40
M45
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M45
M40
M45
M45
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40

oUW N

~J

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

Tracy Lokken, 44,
Simon Gutierrez,
Chad Newton, 40,
Peter Magill, 48,
Paul Aufdemberge,
Raymond Pugsley,
Edmund Burke, 40,
Gray Mavhera, 40,
Chris Wiley, 40,
Kent Lemme, 43,
Mark Hixson, 44,
Danny Martinez,
Michael Nahom,
Michael Payson,
Mike Scannell, 47, Grand Blanc,
Eric Stabb, 41, Athens, GA
Byrne Decker, 42, Yarmouth, ME
Thomas Goldsby, 40, Pickerington,
Valentin Alvarez, 40, Marietta, GA
James Johnson, 41, Boulder, CO
John Reich, 40, Scottsdale, AZ
Mark Goettel, 42, Cumberland,
Thomas Lentz, 42, Cincinnati,
Chris Schille, 43, Cupertino,
Kristian Blaich, 43, Decatur,

Marquette, MI
43, Alamosa, CO
Pisgah Forest, NC

South Pasadena,

44, Redford, MI
40, Potomac Falls,

Burtonsville, MD

Moreno Valley, CA
Atlanta, GA
Williamstown,

Simsbury, CT
47, Alhambra, CA
42, New Milford, CT
46, Falmouth, ME

CA

VA

MA

MI

OH

ME
OH
CA
GA

MA 1:

40:
126
40:
144
41:
41:
:05
:29
:45
149
41:
42
:40
43:
:20
122
127

40

40

41
41
41
41

42

43

43
44

45:
45:
45:
123
45:
149
46:
46:
:41
140
49:
:37
59:
:53

45

45

46

47

53

10

40:
44:
45:
45:
45:
47:
134
:50

47
51

46

49:
123
:25

51
58

11

01
02

58

10

00
09
18

34

04

13

16

13
15
14
15
38
15

:21

57

:10
114
:18
126
:29
:32
: 38
:00
:10
:12
:12
:16
122
128
:32
: 38
146
:53
: 54
:55
:56
:57
:03
:07
:11

Atlanta Tc B M4
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
San Diego TrackClubM6
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Front Line Rt M6
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
Green Mountain Ac M5
Front Line Rt M6

Greater Boston Tc
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
San Diego TrackClubM6

Health Bridge Rr
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Atlanta Tc B M4

San Diego TrackClubM6
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
Atlanta Tc A M6

The Finger Lakes Rcmé6
Atlanta Tc A M6

The Finger Lakes Rcm6

Eastside Runners

Boulder RoadRunnersM6
Bluegrass Runners M5
*BoulderRoadRunnersM6
GreaterSpringfldHarM4

Front Line Rt M6
Front Line Rt M6
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
Green Mountain Ac M5
San Diego TrackClubM6
Atlanta Tc A M6

San Diego TrackClubM6
Mid-Michigan Tc M5

Run-N-Fun

Snohomish TrackClubM7
Snohomish TrackClubM7
Snohomish TrackClubM7

Front Line Rt M4
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Atlanta Tc A M4
Compex Racing M4
Front Line Rt M4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcmé
Pacers/Brooks Rt
Compex Racing M4
Atlanta Tc A M4
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Hartford Track Club
Compex Racing M4
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Dirigo R C. M4

Front Line Rt M4
Atlanta Tc A M4
Dirigo R C. M4
Columbus Running CoM4
Atlanta Tc A M4
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Arizona Blaze M4
Dirigo R C. M4

Asics Aggie Rc M4
Atlanta Tc A M4



26
27
28
29

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

90
91
92
93
94
95

97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

M40
M45
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M40
M45
M45
M40
M40
M40
M40
M45
M40
M50
M45
M40
M45
M40
M50
M50
M40
M40
M45
M40
M40
M40
M40
M45
M55
M45
M45
M40
M40
M45
M40
M50
M40
M40
M45
M40
M50
M45
M45
M40
M40
M45
M40
M55
M45
M40
M45
M50
M40
M50
M45
M40
M45
M45
M40
M45
M45
M50
M40
M50
M50
M40
M50
M40
M40
M50
M45
M50
M50
M40
M45
M50

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

64
65
66
67

68

69
70

71
72

73
74

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

87
88
89
90
91
92

93

Steve Kartalia, 44, Westminster, MD
Andrew Ames, 46, Boulder, CO

Darren De Reuck, 44, Boulder, CO
Michael Lynes, 43, Tacoma, WA

John Hopple, 41, Canton, OH

Dan Franek, 44, South Portland, ME
Ben Sauvage, 40, Seattle, WA
Matthew Whitis, 41, Columbia, SC
Tony Young, 47, Redmond, WA

Andy DiConti, 47, San Gabriel, CA
Peter Keating, 43, Columbia, MD
Andres Wright, 42, Frederick, MD
Michael Livingston, 44, Folsom, CA
Paul Deaton, 40, Mount Berry, GA
Ken Ernst, 48, Mission Viejo, CA
Keelyn Wu, 42, Freeport, ME

Joe Sheeran, 52, Ellensburg, WA
Eric Stuber, 46, Lansing, MI
Armando Oliveira, 42, New York, NY
Ron Lombardi, 45, Brimfield, MA
Francis Burdett, 44, Worcester, MA
Mark Reeder, 50, Brighton, MA

Norm Larson, 53, Burlington, VT
Michael Bailey, 40, Seattle, WA
Michael Iacofano, 41, Medina, OH
Dan Arsenault, 47, Santa Ana, CA
Glen Weissman, 40, Bellevue, WA
Steve Menovcik, 41, Grand Ledge, MI
Blair Cossey, 44, Seattle, WA
Sebastian Villalva, 43, Washington,
Ron Zywicki, 48, Traverse City, MI
John Barbour, 55, Gloucester, MA
John O'Hearn, 47, Redmond, WA
Timothy Ensign, 47, Chattanooga, TN
Erik Werner, 40, Boulder, CO

Joe Sneed, 42, Soddy-Daisy, TN

Dave Bussard, 49, Elkhart, IN
Michael Buckhoff, 43, Hesperia, CA
Michael Smith, 51, Rentonw, WA
Kevin White, 42, Virginia Beach, VA
Mark Gilmore, 41, Columbia, MD
Daniel Feder, 46, Woodside, CA

Ken Wempe, 41, Rome, GA

David Cannon, 53, Seattle, WA

Chris Chattin, 45, Columbia, MD
David Matherne, 45, Cartersvile, GA
John Moss, 40, Los Angeles, CA

Michael Strickland, 43, Marietta, GA

J Pepper, 46, Stockbridge, MI

David Schumacher, 41, Huntington Beach, CA

Rick Becker, 55, Selah, WA

Jeff Ambos, 48, Riverside, CA
Mitch Figas, 42, Washington, MO
Bob Brennand, 48, Olympia, WA

Rudy Munoz, 51, Fresno, CA

Sid Sullivan, 43, Boise, ID

Steve Gallegos, 54, Golden, CO
Steven Stahl, 45, Bay Village, OH
Rob Chenoweth, 41, Chicago, IL
Joseph Johnson, 48, Chattanooga, TN
Peter Hopkins, 46, Boulder, CO
Jeff Hongo, 44, Campbell, CA

David Berardi, 49, Baltimore, MD
Paul Abdalla, 48, Duvall, WA
Thomas Dever, 52, Terre Haute, IN
Robert Landry, 41, Ludlow, MA

Mark Tensing, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Daniel Greer, 50, Boulder, CO
Robert Grove, 42, Folsom, CA
William Enicks, 50, Signal Mountain,
Damon Blackford, 44, Akron, OH
Richard Dissly, 44, Boulder, CO

Jc Collins, 53, Livonia, MI

David White-Espin, 48, Seattle, WA
Tony Bates, 50, Salsbury, VT

Stephen Chantry, 54, Williamsburg, VA

Thomas Preiss, 40, South Lyon, MI
Bryan Hacker, 46, Cool, CA
Eugene Rutz, 50, Cincinnati, OH

Baltimore/Washtn Rcm4
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Club Northwest M4
Second SoleRockyRivM4
Dirigo R C. M4
Seattle Rc M4

Atlanta Tc A M4

Club Northwest M4
Compex Racing M4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcmé
Baltimore/Washtn Rcm4
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Atlanta Tc B M4
Compex Racing M4
Dirigo R C. M4
Eastside Runners
Front Line Rt M4
Central Park Tc
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Greater Lowell Rr M5
Green Mountain Ac M5
Seattle Rc M4

Second SoleRockyRivM4
Compex Racing M4
Seattle Rc M4

Front Line Rt M4
Seattle Rc M4

Dc Capitol T&F & Ccm4
Front Line Rt M4
Greater Lowell Rr M5
Club Northwest M4
Chattanooga Tc M4
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Chattanooga Tc M4
Front Line Rt M4
Compex Racing M4

Club Northwest M5
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcmé
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Atlanta Tc A M4

Club Northwest M5
Baltimore/Washtn Rcm4
Atlanta Tc B M4
*Compex Racing M4
Atlanta Tc A M4

*Compex Racing M4
Club Northwest M5
Compex Racing M4

Big River RunningCoM4
Club Northwest M4
Asics Aggie Rc M4

Foot of the RockiesM5
Second SoleRockyRivM4
Fleet Feet/Nike Rt
Chattanooga Tc M4
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Baltimore/Washtn Rcm4
Club Northwest M4
Athletic Annex Rc M5
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Chattanooga Tc M5
Second SoleRockyRivM4
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Front Line Rt M5

Club Northwest M4
Green Mountain Ac M5
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
Front Line Rt M4
River City Rebels
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5



105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161l
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183

M50
M40
M40
M50
M50
M40
M50
M40
M50
M50
M45
M50
M40
M40
M50
M40
M50
M40
M55
M55
M40
M50
M40
M55
M50
M55
M45
M50
M50
M50
M45
M50
M40
M45
M45
M40
M55
M50
M40
M55
M45
M55
M50
M50
M40
M50
M55
M50
M50
M40
M55
M50
M45
M40
M50
M40
M50
M45
M50
M60
M50
M50
M45
M40
M50
M60
M45
M55
M40
M50
M50
M40
M50
M50
M50
M50
M55
M55
M55

99
100
101
102
103
104

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

122
123
124
125
126
127

128
129
130
131
132
133

134
135
136
137

138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
lel
162
163

Peter LaGoy, 50,
Vince Calvo, 43, Erie, CO

Carl Winter, 43, Seattle, WA

Robert Whetten, 50, Canton, GA

James Miller, 51, Essex Junction, VT
Dan Schramm, 44, Martinsville, IN
Donald Baker, 52, Carmel, IN

Marc Bromberg, 41, Boulder, CO

Ken Youngers, 53, Decatur, GA

Jack Pilla, 51, Charlotte, VT
Herbert Cratty, 45, Poland, OH

Phil Richey, 52, Grayson, GA

David Buysse, 41, Carmel, IN

Quoc Tran, 40, Lynnwood, WA

David Oliver, 53, Westborough, MA
Barry Lucas, 43, Maryville, TN
Daniel Bird, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Rodney Timpson, 44, Abingdon, MD
Barry Ross, 55, Battletown, KY

John Victoria, 55, Loveland, CO
Jerome Henry, 42, Greeley, CO

Chad Varga, 51, Hixson, TN

George Zack, 40, Broomfield, CO
Kevin McMahon, 55, Essex Junction, VT
Frederick Motteler, 53, Woodinville, WA
Charles Gray, 55, Pueblo, CO

Ben Szporluk, 45, Cleveland, OH
Jeffery Barros, 52, Thorton, CO

Kyle Hubbart, 53, Broomfield, CO

Ted Kennedy, 53, Boulder, CO

William Shires, 45, Charlotte, NC
Pete Beckman, 53, Cincinnati, OH
Bill Newsham, 44, Brookline, NH
James Chaney, 46, Fairlawn, OH

Jim Prescott, 46, Glendale, AZ

Brian Cloherty, 40, Roslyn Heights, NY
Chuck Smead, 58, Mosca, CO

Rick Bruess, 50, Boulder, CO

Robis Degirmenci, 40, Syosset, NY
Jim Howard, 55, Applegate, CA

Todd Barnes, 46, Glendale, AZ

Thom Burleson, 57, Indianapolis, IN
Robert Schafer, 51, Scottsdale, AZ
Robinson Howell, 50, Mercer Island, WA
Greg Wilmer, 41, Pickerington, OH
Stan Clark, 54, Pewee Valley. Ky
Thomas Wheeler, 57, Santa Monica, CA
James Thomson, 50, East Lansing, MI
Mac Allen, 52, Austin, TX

Roger Dix, 42, Sacramento, CA

Gary Romesser, 59, Indianapolis, IN
Jeffrey Shields, 51, Columbus, OH
Jeff Sowards, 46, Marysville, WA
Gregory Dawson, 44, Williamsburg, VA
Bill Valenzano, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Curt Bachus, 44, Akron, OH

Eric Clarke, 52, Chattanooga, TN

Tom Grantonic, 48, Youngstown, OH
Chris Daily, 50, Farmingdale, NY
William Dixon, 62, Brattleboro, VT
Kevin Finnegan, 52, Fort Knox, KY
Ron Hamric, 52, Bruceton Mills, WV
James Maynard, 45, Boulder, CO
Andrew Biancheri, 41, Westborough, MA
Andre Chandonnet, 53, Lowell, MA
Richard Hoebeke, 60, Trumansburg, NY
Thomas Stewart, 48, Baltimore, MD
Keith Woodward, 58, Stowe, VT

Brent Coon, 44, Fairfax, VT

Greg Johnson, 51, Knoxville, TN
Dennis Coleman, 51, Gaithersburg, MD
Brian Cox, 44, Williamsburg, VA

John Stille, 50, Indianapolis, IN
Valdis Zeps, 50, Lexington, KY

Kevin Searls, 51, Martinez, CA
Michael Wendorf, 51, Ann Arbor, MI
William Warner, 56, Ringgold, GA
Douglas Balogh, 57, Carmel, IN

Jerry Zyskowski, 56, Seattle, WA

Hopkinton, MA

:47
:51
:53
:54
:57
:01
:03
: 04
:06

:09
:10
:13
:18
:19
:21
122
125
126
127
128
129
:33
134
134
:36

:45
146
:47
148
:50
:51
:52
:53
:55
:58
:03
:07
:11
116
118
:19
120
:21
122
:23
126
128
: 30
132
: 34
: 38
:47
:51
:59
:01
:03
:03
: 04
:06
:09
:10
:11
:14
118
124
126
128
: 30

:36
: 38
: 38
:42
:45
:47
:50
:52

Greater Lowell Rr M5
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Club Northwest M4

Atlanta Track Club M5
Green Mountain Ac M5

Athletic Annex Rc M5
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Atlanta Track Club M5
Green Mountain Ac M5
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4
Atlanta Track Club M5
Igloi Track Club
Seattle Rc M4

Greater Lowell Rr M5
Chattanooga Tc M4
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
Dc Capitol T&F & Ccm4
Derby City Ac M5

Foot of the RockiesM5
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Chattanooga Tc M5
FleetFeetBoulderRt M4
Green Mountain Ac M5
Club Northwest M5
Foot of the RockiesM5
Second SoleRockyRivM4
Foot of the RockiesM5
Foot of the RockiesM5
RunRepublicBoulder

RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
Greater Boston Tc
Second SoleRockyRivM4
Arizona Blaze M4
Bellmore Striders M4
Foot of the RockiesM5
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Bellmore Striders M4
Tamalpa Runners Inc
Arizona Blaze M4
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Arizona Blaze M4

Club Northwest M5
Columbus Running CoM4
Derby City Ac M5

Mid-Michigan Tc M5

Dc Capitol T&F & Ccm4
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Athletic Annex Rc M5

Eastside Runners
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4
Chattanooga Tc M5
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4
Bellmore Striders M4
Greater Lowell Rr M5
Derby City Ac M5

Ohio Valley MuddersM5
RunRepublicBoulder M4
Greater Lowell Rr
Greater Lowell Rr M5
The Finger Lakes Rcm6
Dc Capitol T&F & Ccm4
Green Mountain Ac M5
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Chattanooga Tc M5

Dc Capitol T&F & Ccm4
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Bluegrass Runners M5
Asics Aggie Rc M4
Front Line Rt M5
Chattanooga Tc M5
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Club Northwest M5



184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262

M50
M50
M45
M60
M65
M40
M40
M60
M55
M60
M50
M50
M50
M55
M40
M50
M50
M60
M45
M50
M50
M60
M50
M60
M60
M50
M55
M55
M60
M55
M40
M60
M60
M50
M60
M45
M55
M50
M60
M60
M55
M50
M45
M50
M60
M50
M50
M45
M60
M60
M40
M55
M45
M50
M50
M45
M55
M65
M60
M55
M60
M60
M55
M65
M65
M60
M55
M60
M50
M60
M65
M60
M50
M60
M55
M55
M70
M50
M50

164
165
166
167
168
169

170
171
172
173
174

175

176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185

186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194

195
196

197
198
199
200
201
202
203

204

205
206

207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219

220
221
222
223
224
225
226

227

228
229

Hugh Kuchta, 52, Kalamazoo, MI

Ed Frohnapfel, 54, Morgantown, WV
Michael Berry, 46, Signal Mountain, TN
Jerry Learned, 61, Gainesville, GA
Doug Goodhue, 67, Milford, MI

Baron Smith, 42, Fountain Hills, AZ
Paul Johnston, 42, Chicago, IL

Roger Price, 60, Randolph, NJ

Heath Hibbard, 56, Montrose, CO

Dave Dooley, 62, Erie, CO

Win Van Pelt, 52, Renton, WA

Robert Whitaker, 51, Owens X Rds, AL
Fred Beavers, 52, Longmont, CO

Jerry Orange, 56, Louisville, KY
Delbert Marriott, 40, Sikeston, MO
Michael Cudlip, 52, Ft. Gratiot, MI
William Whitfield, 51, Crystal Lake, IL
Ronald Wells, 63, Alpine, CA

Jim Bitsko, 49, Doraville, GA

Walter Jones, 54, Hurricane, WV

Joe Ellis, 53, Martins Ferry, OH

Amby Burfoot, 63, Emmaus, PA

Michael Bailey, 51, Cross Lanes, WV
Lloyd Hansen, 61, Bloomfield Hills, MI
Terry Delph, 64, Coopersburg, PA
Robert Kessler, 54, Highlands Ranch, CO
Thomas Eckel, 56, Milford, OH

James Thornton, 55, Seaford, VA

Carl Weaver, 60, Morris Plains, NJ
Larry LeGrand, 56, Louisville, KY
Raul Lazo, 42, Bethpage, NY

John Roeske, 61, Loveland, CO

Charles White, 60, Burlington, VT
Craig North, 53, Ann Arbor, MI

Dave Minier, 60, Wyoming, MI

Allen Duncan, 46, Ann Arbor, MI

Byron Batteiger, 57, Bargersville, IN
Chuck Block, 53, Lansing, MI

David Peterson, 61, Franklin, TN

Tom Derderian, 60, Winthrop, MA

Kevin Kelly, 58, Waleska, GA

Alex Cuozzo, 51, Bellmore, NY

Matt Marshall, 45, Groveport, OH
George Purdy, 54, Morgantown, IN

Bob Cooper, 61, Thornton, CO

Mark Baugh, 50, Glen Dale, MD

Ron Buchanan, 51, Royal Oak, MI

Keith O'Brien, 45, Chelmsford, MA

Jan Kafka, 62, San Diego, CA

Bruce Kritzler, 61, SalInt Simons Isla,
Robert Krile, 43, Westerville, OH
Gary Smith, 56, Hurricane, WV

Roberts French, 47, Dexter, MI

James Stronach, 52, Lowell, MA

Tommy Rueckert, 52, Falls Church, VA
Phillip Pillin, 47, Poland, OH
William Waters, 59, Bothell, WA

Wally Herrala, 65, Ann Arbor, MI

Alan Neil, 61, Marengo, IL

Richard Workman, 58, Cross Lanes, WV
Douglas Brown, 64, East Brunswick, NJ
Robert Sievert, 61, Gainesville, GA
Vasan Neovakul, 59, Atlanta, GA

Tom LeMire, 66, Boulder, CO

Ted McKnight, 65, Jericho, VT

Dennis Kasischke, 63, San Diego, CA
Glenn Stewart, 59, N Chelmsford, MA
James Carter, 61, Okemos, MI

Randy Wright, 51, Hurricane, WV

Larry Lioy, 60, Atlanta, GA

James Callaway, 67, Coronado, CA
James Miner, 61, Dryden, NY

Jon Killips, 50, Dimondale, MI

Sam Benedict, 62, Atlanta, GA

Anthony Muhlnickel, 56, North Syracuse,
Gerald Crane, 57, Haslett, MI

Thom Weddle, 71, Minneapolis, MN

Tim Bailey, 52, Owingsville, KY

John Holliday, 51, New Martinsville, WV

40:
40:
40:
40:
40:
123
40:
126
127
40:
:33
:34
40:
: 37
: 38

40

40
40

40
40

40
40

40:
:41
144
146
:51
40:
41:
41:
41:
41:
41:
41:

40
40
40
40

41
41
41
41

41
41
41

42
42

42
42

43
43
43
43

43:
:47
:50
:58
44:
:15
127
:41
45:
45:
45:
45:
45:
45:
45:
123
45:
: 34
45:
:49
:52
46:
46:
:20
:21
129
:35

43
43
43

44
44
44

45

45

45
45

46
46
46
46

05
06
07
11
13

24

35

39

55
01
01
02
05
13
19

:25
:29
: 36
144
41:
149
:56
:58
42
42:
128
: 30
42
42:
:51
:58
43:
43:
43:
43:
43:
:20
122
126
: 30

45

12
17

40
49

04
10
12
17
19

32

03

00
09
13
14
15
18
19

31

04
08

Front Line Rt M5

Ohio Valley MuddersM5
Chattanooga Tc M4
Atlanta Tc B M4

Front Line Rt M6
Arizona Blaze M4
Fleet Feet/Nike Rt
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Foot of the RockiesM5
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
Seattle Rc M4
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
RunRepublicBoulder
Derby City Ac M5
Split Master TimingM4
Front Line Rt M5
Health Bridge Rr

San Diego TrackClubM6
Atlanta Tc B M4
CapitalCityStridersM5
Ohio Valley MuddersM5
Raritan Valley Rr M6
CapitalCityStridersM5
Front Line Rt M6
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Team Runners High
RunninSpotEarthDrumM5
Colonial RoadRunrs M4
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Derby City Ac M5
Bellmore Striders M4
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
Green Mountain Ac M5
Front Line Rt M5
Front Line Rt M6
Tortoise and Hare Ac
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Playmakers Racing M5

Greater Boston Tc
Atlanta Track Club M5
Bellmore Striders M4
Columbus Running CoM4
Athletic Annex Rc M5
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
Dc Capitol T&F & Ccmé
Front Line Rt M5
Greater Lowell Rr

San Diego TrackClubM6

Columbus Running CoM4
CapitalCityStridersM5
Tortoise and Hare Ac
Greater Lowell Rr M5
Dc Capitol T&F & Ccmé
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4
Eastside Runners
Front Line Rt M6
Health Bridge Rr
CapitalCityStridersM5
Raritan Valley Rr M6
Atlanta Tc B M4
Atlanta Track Club M5
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
Green Mountain Ac M5
San Diego TrackClubM6
*Greater Lowell Rrmb
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
CapitalCityStridersM5
Atlanta Tc A M6

San Diego TrackClubM6
The Finger Lakes Rcm6
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
Atlanta Tc A M6
Syracuse Track Club
Playmakers Racing M5
Run-N-Fun

Bluegrass Runners M5
Ohio Valley MuddersM5



263 27 M60 230 David Keifer, 63, Dryden, NY 46
264 28 M60 Phil Lockett, 61, Fairfield, KY 46
265 46 M45 231 Phil Bush, 49, Lakewood, IL 46
266 73 M50 Andy Hannis, 50, Sacramento, CA 46
267 74 M50 Michael Brummer, 54, Shumway, IL 46
268 47 M45 232 Chris Franks, 48, Glendale, AZ 46:
269 75 M50 Hao-Ming Siu, 54, Louisville, KY 47
270 6 M65 233 Charlie Patterson, 67, Buford, GA 47 :
271 7 M65 234 Hal Goforth, 65, El1 Cajon, CA 47
272 29 M60 235 Patrick Dwyer, 63, Seattle, WA 47
273 30 M55 236 Thomas Saxton, 57, Holt, MI 48:
274 31 M55 237 Steve Miller, 58, Eaton Rapids, MI 48
275 32 M55 238 John Coleman, 58, Lansing, MI 49:
276 30 M60 239 Richard Castro, 62, Boulder, CO 49:
277 76 M50 240 Dale Landefeld, 54, Barnesville, OH 49
278 85 M40 Khalid Mulazim, 43, Cleveland, OH 49
279 1 M75 241 Bill Iffrig, 75, Everett, WA 49
280 77 M50 242 Douglas Hansel, 52, Lansing, MI 50:
281 78 M50 Al Kresslein, 52, Lexington, KY 51:
282 2 M75 243 Ben Grevstad, 75, Lake Forest Park, WA 51
283 8 M65 244 James Hicks, 67, Mason, MI 51
284 33 M55 245 Randy Bates, 57, Ada, MI 51:
285 34 M55 246 Michael Lesshafft, 59, Lexington, KY 52
286 79 M50 247 David Hanson, 50, Mason, MI 52
287 31 M60 248 Ralph Mullins, 60, Lexington, KY 53
288 80 M50 249 Patrick Murray, 52, Lansing, MI 54
289 35 M55 250 Thomas Hackney, 55, Lexington, KY 57
290 3 M75 251 Melvin Preedy, 76, Ravensdale, WA 58
291 32 M60 Richard Valent, 64, Boulder, CO 59:
292 33 Mo60 252 Peter Stasz, 62, Holyoke, MA 1:10:
293 81 M50 253 Richard Oldrieve, 50, Bowling Green, OH 1:14:
85 finishers among Men 40 - 44
47 finishers among Men 45 - 49
81 finishers among Men 50 - 54
35 finishers among Men 55 - 59
33 finishers among Men 60 - 64
8 finishers among Men 65 - 69
1 finishers among Men 70 - 74
3 finishers among Men 75 - 79
293 male finishers
Master Men Age-Graded
CLASS
PLACE PLACE FINISHER
1 1 M45 Peter Magill, 48, South Pasadena, CA
2 1 M55 John Barbour, 55, Gloucester, MA
3 1 M40 Tracy Lokken, 44, Marquette, MI
4 2 M40 Paul Aufdemberge, 44, Redford, MI
5 3 M40 Simon Gutierrez, 43, Alamosa, CO
6 2 M45 Danny Martinez, 47, Alhambra, CA
7 1 M50 VNorm Larson, 53, Burlington, VT
8 2 M50 Joe Sheeran, 52, Ellensburg, WA
9 3 M45 Mike Scannell, 47, Grand Blanc, MI
10 2 M55 Rick Becker, 55, Selah, WA
11 4 M45 Michael Payson, 46, Falmouth, ME
12 1 M65 Doug Goodhue, 67, Milford, MI
13 3 M50 David Cannon, 53, Seattle, WA
14 4 M40 Mark Hixson, 44, Simsbury, CT
15 4 M50 Steve Gallegos, 54, Golden, CO
16 5 M40 Chad Newton, 40, Pisgah Forest, NC
17 5 M50 Mark Reeder, 50, Brighton, MA
18 6 M50 Michael Smith, 51, Rentonw, WA
19 6 M40 Kent Lemme, 43, Williamstown, MA
20 7 M40 Raymond Pugsley, 40, Potomac Falls, VA
21 5 M45 Ken Ernst, 48, Mission Viejo, CA
22 8 M40 Edmund Burke, 40, Burtonsville, MD
23 1 M60 William Dixon, 62, Brattleboro, VT
24 6 M45 Andrew Ames, 46, Boulder, CO

:36
:41
:44
:48
149

58

:07

15

: 34
140

11

149

08
13

: 38
144
:57

07
11

123
:50

59

122
129
137
:47
:52
:25

16
53
14

The Finger Lakes Rcm6

Health Bridge Rr
River City Rebels

Arizona Blaze M4

Atlanta Tc A M6

San Diego TrackClubM6
Eastside Runners
Playmakers Racing M5
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
Boulder RoadRunnersM6
Ohio Valley MuddersM5

Snohomish TrackClubM7
Playmakers Racing M5

Snohomish TrackClubM7
Mid-Michigan Tc M5
Playmakers Racing
Bluegrass Runners
Playmakers Racing
Bluegrass Runners
Playmakers Racing M5
Bluegrass Runners M5
Snohomish TrackClubM7
*BoulderRoadRunnersM6
GreaterSpringfldHarM4
Eastern Buckeye Tc M4

M5
M5
M5
M5

WMA RAW
PERCENT TIME
93.17% 32:26
91.13% 35:06
91.07% 32:10
90.19% 32:29
90.18% 32:14
90.12% 33:16
89.98% 34:58
89.81% 34:45
89.37% 33:32
89.29% 35:50
88.87% 33:28
88.47% 40:13
88.45% 35:34
88.21% 33:12
88.07% 36:01
88.00% 32:18
87.95% 34:55
87.62% 35:20
87.59% 33:12
87.38% 32:32
87.19% 34:40
87.12% 32:38
87.01% 39:04
86.94% 34:13
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38
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60
61
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M45
M45
M55
M40
M50
M45
M40
M45
M50
M50
M50
M55
M40
M40
M45
M40
M55
M45
M55
M40
M45
M40
M45
M55
M40
M55
M40
M55
M40
M60
M40
M40
M55
M50
M40
M45
M40
M50
M50
M40
M50
M45
M45
M60
M50
M60
M50
M45
M40
M50
M60
M40
M40
M60
M40
M50
M55
M40
M50
M45
M50
M45
M60

Tony Young, 47, Redmond, WA

Andy DiConti, 47, San Gabriel, CA
Chuck Smead, 58, Mosca, CO

Michael Nahom, 42, New Milford, CT
Stephen Chantry, 54, Williamsburg, VA
Dave Bussard, 49, Elkhart, IN

Gray Mavhera, 40, Moreno Valley, CA
Ron Zywicki, 48, Traverse City, MI
Rudy Munoz, 51, Fresno, CA

Thomas Dever, 52, Terre Haute, IN

Jc Collins, 53, Livonia, MI

Gary Romesser, 59, Indianapolis, IN
Chris Wiley, 40, Atlanta, GA

Steve Kartalia, 44, Westminster, MD
Dan Arsenault, 47, Santa Ana, CA
Darren De Reuck, 44, Boulder, CO
Barry Ross, 55, Battletown, KY

Eric Stuber, 46, Lansing, MI

John Victoria, 55, Loveland, CO
Byrne Decker, 42, Yarmouth, ME

John O'Hearn, 47, Redmond, WA

Chris Schille, 43, Cupertino, CA
Timothy Ensign, 47, Chattanooga, TN
Kevin McMahon, 55, Essex Junction, VT
Eric Stabb, 41, Athens, GA

Charles Gray, 55, Pueblo, CO
Kristian Blaich, 43, Decatur, GA
Thom Burleson, 57, Indianapolis, IN
Mark Goettel, 42, Cumberland, ME
Richard Hoebeke, 60, Trumansburg, NY
Dan Franek, 44, South Portland, ME
Michael Lynes, 43, Tacoma, WA

Thomas Wheeler, 57, Santa Monica, CA
Ken Youngers, 53, Decatur, GA

Thomas Lentz, 42, Cincinnati, OH

Ron Lombardi, 45, Brimfield, MA
Michael Livingston, 44, Folsom, CA
Mark Tensing, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Daniel Greer, 50, Boulder, CO

James Johnson, 41, Boulder, CO

David Oliver, 53, Westborough, MA
David Berardi, 49, Baltimore, MD
Jeff Ambos, 48, Riverside, CA

Terry Delph, 64, Coopersburg, PA
Donald Baker, 52, Carmel, IN

Ronald Wells, 63, Alpine, CA
William Enicks, 50, Signal Mountain, TN
Bob Brennand, 48, Olympia, WA

Peter Keating, 43, Columbia, MD

Phil Richey, 52, Grayson, GA

Dave Dooley, 62, Erie, CO

Francis Burdett, 44, Worcester, MA
Thomas Goldsby, 40, Pickerington, OH
Jerry Learned, 61, Gainesville, GA
Valentin Alvarez, 40, Marietta, GA
James Miller, 51, Essex Junction, VT
Jim Howard, 55, Applegate, CA

John Reich, 40, Scottsdale, AZ

Tony Bates, 50, Salsbury, VT

Joseph Johnson, 48, Chattanooga, TN
Frederick Motteler, 53, Woodinville, WA
Daniel Feder, 46, Woodside, CA

Amby Burfoot, 63, Emmaus, PA
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M50
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M50
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M40
M60
M40
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M40
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Blair Cossey, 44, Seattle, WA
Eugene Rutz, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Peter LaGoy, 50, Hopkinton, MA

Paul Abdalla, 48, Duvall, WA

Jack Pilla, 51, Charlotte, VT

Kyle Hubbart, 53, Broomfield, CO
John Hopple, 41, Canton, OH

Andres Wright, 42, Frederick, MD
Ted Kennedy, 53, Boulder, CO

Keith Woodward, 58, Stowe, VT
Robert Whetten, 50, Canton, GA

Pete Beckman, 53, Cincinnati, OH

J Pepper, 46, Stockbridge, MI
Keelyn Wu, 42, Freeport, ME

Chris Chattin, 45, Columbia, MD
Matthew Whitis, 41, Columbia, SC
Sebastian Villalva, 43, Washington, DC
Armando Oliveira, 42, New York, NY
David Matherne, 45, Cartersvile, GA
Stan Clark, 54, Pewee Valley. Ky
Jeffery Barros, 52, Thorton, CO
Chad Varga, 51, Hixson, TN

Roger Price, 60, Randolph, NJ

David White-Espin, 48, Seattle, WA
Michael Buckhoff, 43, Hesperia, CA
Peter Hopkins, 46, Boulder, CO

Ben Sauvage, 40, Seattle, WA

Daniel Bird, 50, Cincinnati, OH
Lloyd Hansen, 61, Bloomfield Hills, MI
Paul Deaton, 40, Mount Berry, GA
Joe Sneed, 42, Soddy-Daisy, TN
Steven Stahl, 45, Bay Village, OH
Michael TIacofano, 41, Medina, OH
Douglas Balogh, 57, Carmel, IN
Steve Menovcik, 41, Grand Ledge, MI
Kevin White, 42, Virginia Beach, VA
Michael Strickland, 43, Marietta, GA
Michael Bailey, 40, Seattle, WA
Glen Weissman, 40, Bellevue, WA

Mac Allen, 52, Austin, TX

William Warner, 56, Ringgold, GA
Jeff Hongo, 44, Campbell, CA

Bryan Hacker, 46, Cool, CA

Jerry Zyskowski, 56, Seattle, WA
Robert Schafer, 51, Scottsdale, AZ
Sid Sullivan, 43, Boise, ID

Rick Bruess, 50, Boulder, CO

John Roeske, 61, Loveland, CO

Mark Gilmore, 41, Columbia, MD

Erik Werner, 40, Boulder, CO

Ken Wempe, 41, Rome, GA

Carl Weaver, 60, Morris Plains, NJ
Mitch Figas, 42, Washington, MO
Jeffrey Shields, 51, Columbus, OH
Damon Blackford, 44, Akron, OH
Richard Dissly, 44, Boulder, CO
Andre Chandonnet, 53, Lowell, MA
Thom Weddle, 71, Minneapolis, MN
Robinson Howell, 50, Mercer Island, WA
Eric Clarke, 52, Chattanooga, TN
David Schumacher, 41, Huntington Beach,
James Thomson, 50, East Lansing, MI
Charles White, 60, Burlington, VT
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52,
56,

Kevin Finnegan,
Heath Hibbard,

Ron Hamric, 52,
Dave Minier, 60,
John Moss, 40,
Herbert Cratty, 45,
Jerry Orange, 56,

Rob Chenoweth, 41,
David Peterson, 61,
Robert Grove, 42,
Dan Schramm, 44,

Ed Frohnapfel, 54,

Bill Valenzano, 50,
Bill Iffrig, 75,
Wally Herrala, 65,
Vince Calvo, 43,
Carl Winter, 43,
Robert Landry, 41,
Chris Daily, 50,

James Chaney, 46,
Jim Prescott, 46,
Jan Kafka, 62,
Ben Szporluk,

Greg Johnson,

Dennis Coleman,
Rodney Timpson,
Tom Derderian, 60,

William Shires, 45,
Thomas Eckel, 56,
Bob Cooper, 61,
Kevin Searls, 51,
James Callaway, 67,
Tom LeMire, 66,

Michael Wendorf,
Hugh Kuchta, 52,
Barry Lucas, 43,
Todd Barnes, 46,
Bruce Kritzler, 61,
Walter Jones, 54,

Larry LeGrand, 56,
John Stille, 50,
Valdis Zeps, 50,
Tom Grantonic, 48,
Bill Newsham, 44,

Thomas Preiss, 40,
James Thornton, 55,
Marc Bromberg, 41,
Ted McKnight, 65,

Jeff Sowards, 46,

Jerome Henry, 42,

Robert Kessler, 54,

Byron Batteiger, 57,
Win Van Pelt, 52,

Douglas Brown, 64,
David Buysse, 41,

Fred Beavers, 52,

Joe Ellis, 53,
Michael Cudlip, 52,
Ben Grevstad, 75,
Thomas Stewart, 48,
Kevin Kelly, 58,
Robert Whitaker,
Quoc Tran, 40,

45,
51,
51,
44,

51,

51,

Fort Knox, KY

Montrose, CO
Bruceton Mills, WV
Wyoming, MI

Los Angeles, CA

Poland, OH

Louisville, KY
Chicago, IL

Franklin, TN

Folsom, CA
Martinsville, IN
Morgantown, WV

Cincinnati, OH

Everett, WA
Ann Arbor, MI
Erie, CO
Seattle, WA
Ludlow, MA
Farmingdale, NY
Fairlawn, OH
Glendale, AZ
San Diego, CA
Cleveland, OH
Knoxville, TN

Gaithersburg, MD

Abingdon, MD
Winthrop, MA

Charlotte, NC

Milford, OH
Thornton, CO
Martinez, CA

Coronado, CA

Boulder, CO

Ann Arbor, MI

Kalamazoo, MI
Maryville, TN
Glendale, AZ

SaInt Simons Isla,

Hurricane, WV
Louisville, KY
Indianapolis, IN
Lexington, KY
Youngstown, OH
Brookline, NH
South Lyon, MI

Seaford, VA

Boulder, CO
Jericho, VT
Marysville, WA
Greeley, CO
Highlands Ranch,

Bargersville, IN

Renton, WA

East Brunswick, NJ
Carmel, IN
Longmont, CO
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Ft. Gratiot, MI
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Baltimore, MD
Waleska, GA
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Lynnwood, WA
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GA

79.
79.
79.
79.
79.
79.
79.
79.
.26%
79.
79.
79.
79.
78.
8.
78.
78.
78.
78.
78.
78.
78.
78.
78.
.28%
78.
.27%
78.
78.
78.
77.
77.
77.

79

78

78

77

77

17

77
77

82%
76%
71%
57%
57%
46%
42%
33%

19%
13%
10%
03%
96%
93%
88%
81%
79%
63%
54%
51%
45%
45%
37%

27%

10%
07%
04%
99%
94%
92%

.87%
7.
77.
77.
.70%
77.
77.
77.
77.
77.
77.
.35%
.23%
.21%
7.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.
76.

87%
83%
73%

64%
55%
49%
48%
41%
39%

18%
97%
97%
96%
95%
95%
91%
91%
90%
88%
T7%
76%
72%
65%
33%
19%

39:
227
39:
41:
35:
37:
40:
36:
42
36:
37:
40:
38:
49:
:15
36:
36:
36:
39:
37:
37:
: 20

40

44

43

37:
39:
39:
:25
42
37:
41:
43:
39:
45:
45:
39:
40:
: 21
38:
43:
40:
471
39:
39:
39:
37:
36:
:25
37:
45:
38:
:28
41:
42
40:
45:
37:
40:
40:
40:
:23
: 24
42
40:
37:

37

37

41

37

51
39

06

09
58
43
09
37
05
30
25
01
06
51
57

51
53
20
03
52
53

38
30
33

40
48
19
10
42
38
14
45
05

16
22
51
36
38
38
03
51
45

04
15
38

13
17
33
00
13
35
55
39

49
34
18



214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276

59
20
21
70
71
60
38

23
72
61
73
74
39
75
22
76
23
77
24
40
62
78
24
63
25
26
25

27
26
79
27
64
28
29
65
80
81
66
67
68
41
28
82
29
83
30
42

43

44
45
69
70
30
71
31
72
84
73
32

M50
M60
M60
M40
M40
M50
M45
M65
M55
M40
M50
M40
M40
M45
M40
M60
M40
M60
M40
M55
M45
M50
M40
M60
M50
M60
M60
M55
M65
M60
M55
M40
M55
M50
M60
M60
M50
M40
M40
M50
M50
M50
M45
M55
M40
M55
M40
M60
M45
M75
M45
M65
M45
M45
M50
M50
M55
M50
M55
M50
M40
M50
M55

William Whitfield, 51, Crystal Lake,

Alan Neil, 61,

Dennis Kasischke,

George Zack,

Gregory Dawson,
Michael Bailey,
James Maynard,

40,

44,
51,
45, Boulder,

Marengo, IL

63, San Diego, CA

Broomfield

, CO

Co

Williamsburg, VA
Cross Lanes, WV

Charlie Patterson, 67, Buford, GA

William Waters,

Curt Bachus,
Craig North,

Brian Cloherty,
Roger Dix, 42,
Jim Bitsko, 49,

Greg Wilmer,

Robert Sievert,

44,
53,

41,

Robis Degirmenci,

James Carter,

Brent Coon, 44,
Gary Smith, 56,
Michael Berry,

Chuck Block,

Brian Cox, 44,

Sam Benedict,
George Purdy,
David Keifer,
James Miner,

61,

53,

62,

54,

63,
61,

Richard Workman,

Hal Goforth,

Larry Lioy, 60,
Vasan Neovakul,

65,

Andrew Biancheri,

Glenn Stewart,

Alex Cuozzo,
Phil Lockett,

Patrick Dwyer,

Ron Buchanan,
Baron Smith,

Paul Johnston,

James Stronach,
Tommy Rueckert,
Mark Baugh, 50,

Allen Duncan,
Gerald Crane,

51,
61,

51,
42,

46,
57,

Delbert Marriott,
Anthony Muhlnickel, 56, North Syracuse,

Raul Lazo, 42,
Richard Castro,
Roberts French,
Melvin Preedy,
Matt Marshall,

James Hicks,

Phillip Pillin,
Keith O'Brien,

Randy Wright,

67,

51,

Michael Brummer,

Thomas Saxton,

Hao-Ming Siu,
Steve Miller,

Tim Bailey, 52,

Robert Krile,
Jon Killips,
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John Holliday, 51, New Martinsville,
Andy Hannis, 50, Sacramento, CA
Phil Bush, 49, Lakewood, IL

Chris Franks, 48, Glendale, AZ

Dale Landefeld, 54, Barnesville, OH
Michael Lesshafft, 59, Lexington, KY
Randy Bates, 57, Ada, MI

Ralph Mullins, 60, Lexington, KY
Douglas Hansel, 52, Lansing, MI

Al Kresslein, 52, Lexington, KY
David Hanson, 50, Mason, MI

Khalid Mulazim, 43, Cleveland, OH
Richard Valent, 64, Boulder, CO
Patrick Murray, 52, Lansing, MI
Thomas Hackney, 55, Lexington, KY
Peter Stasz, 62, Holyoke, MA
Richard Oldrieve, 50, Bowling Green,
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